

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES FELLHAUER
and SHARON FELLHAUER,
Husband and Wife,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

TREVOR POPE, an individual;
DOE Individuals I through X; and
ROE Corporations, Entities, and
Organizations I through X, inclusive,
Defendants/Appellants.

Case No. 68673

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Hon. Jim Crockett; Case No. A-15-714378-C

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST
AMENDMENT PROJECT**

(In Support of Defendants/Appellants' Opening Brief)

Eugene Volokh
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*
Pro Hac Vice Admission
Pending

Clyde DeWitt
Nevada Bar# 9791
Law Offices of Clyde DeWitt,
A Nevada Professional Corporation
800 US Bank Building
2300 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702) 386-1756
clydedewitt@earthlink.net
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

* Counsel would like to thank Ian Daily, Boris Mindzak, and Jeremy Page, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

**JAMES FELLHAUER
and SHARON FELLHAUER,
Husband and Wife,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

vs.

**TREVOR POPE, an individual;
DOE Individuals I through X; and
ROE Corporations, Entities, and
Organizations I through X, inclusive,
Defendants/Appellants.**

Case No. 68673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Community Safety, Privacy, and Quality of Life Are Matters of Public Interest.....	3
II. Information About Events in a Neighborhood Is as Important to Residents as Are Reviews of Local Businesses	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 357, 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 903 (6th Dist. 2011)	6
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468, 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 205 (4th Dist. 2000)	9
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Forrester v. WVTM TV, Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 23 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997)	4
<i>Gallagher v. Connell</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 1260, 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 673 (2d Dist. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Pan Am Sys., Inc. v. Atl. Ne. Rails & Ports, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015)	5

Ruiz v. Harbor View Community Ass’n,
134 Cal. App. 4th 1456, 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 133 (4th Dist. 2005) 10

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 2

Terry v. Journal Broadcast Corp.,
840 N.W.2d 255, 351 Wis. 2d 479 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013) 8

Wilbanks v. Wolk,
121 Cal. App. 4th 883, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (1st Dist. 2004) 7

Statutes

N.R.S. 41.637..... 2
